

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OAKLAND PORT SERVICES CORP.
d/b/a AB TRUCKING,

Petitioner,

vs.

LAVON GODFREY and GARY GILBERT, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH M. WEINFELD
Counsel of Record
CHAUVEL & GLATT, LLP
66 Bovet Road, Suite 280
San Mateo, CA 94402
Telephone: 650-573-9500
Facsimile: 650-573-9689
E-Mail: ken@chauvellaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Oakland Port Services Corp.
d/b/a AB Trucking*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REG- ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The FAAAA and California’s Meal/Rest Break Regulations	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
C. Federal Questions Presented	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	9
I. THE PREEMPTION TEST BORROWED BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF AP- PEAL FROM <i>DILTS</i> IS IRRECONCILA- BLE WITH THIS COURT’S FAAAA JURISPRUDENCE.....	10
A. Indirect State Regulation of Motor Carrier Prices, Routes or Services Vi- olates 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) No Less Than Laws Which Explicitly Target the Trucking Industry	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Heightened Evidentiary Standard For Finding Preemption Applied by the Courts Below Fails to Comport With <i>Ginsberg</i> as Well as Decisions of the First, Fifth, Seventh and Eighth Circuits	15
C. The Impact of California’s Meal and Rest Break Laws On Petitioner’s Prices, Routes and Services Is Neither Tenuous, Remote Nor Peripheral.....	19
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL MISAPPLIED LONG-ESTABLISHED INTERSTATE COMMERCE PRINCIPLES....	21
A. Petitioner’s Deliveries of Containers To and From an International Port Are Unarguably Part of Interstate Commerce	22
B. As a Motor Carrier Engaged in Interstate Commerce, Petitioner Is Subject to Regulation By the FMCSA, Which Rejected Imposing Break Requirements of the Sort At Issue Here.....	24
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT TO MOTOR CARRIERS AND OTHER BUSINESSES NATIONWIDE, MERITING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, <i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Services Corp.</i> , 230 Cal.App. 4th 1267 (2014) ...	App. 1
Order of the California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District Denying Petition for Re-hearing, December 1, 2014	App. 37
Statement of Decision and Order Re: Judgment, Alameda Superior Court, May 21, 2013.....	App. 38
Order Re: Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs; Class Representative Enhancement, August 9, 2013	App. 76
Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review, February 11, 2015.....	App. 79
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1)(1988).....	App. 80
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	App. 80
70 Fed. Reg. 49,978, 50,011 (August 25, 2005) ...	App. 82
76 Fed. Reg. 81,134, 81,136 (December 27, 2011)	App. 84
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7	App. 87
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a)	App. 88
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 11090(12)(A)	App. 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abel v. Southern Shuttle Services, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012).....	4
<i>Californians for Safe and Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999).....	3, 7, 26
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1769 (2013).....	12
<i>Data Mfg. v. UPS</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2015 U.S. LEXIS 2990 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	25
<i>Klitzke v. Steiner Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Lyons v. Lancer Insurance Co.</i> , 681 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1242 (2013).....	23
<i>Mass Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1422 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	16
<i>Tillison v. Gregoire</i> , 424 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1036 (2000).....	17
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	22, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Constitution art. VI, cl. 2	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 1305 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501	2, 3
70 Fed. Reg. 49,978, 50,011 (August 25, 2005).....	2, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
76 Fed. Reg. 81,134, 81,136 (December 27, 2011)	2, 25
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11090(12)(A)	2, 4
California Labor Code § 226.7.....	2, 4
California Labor Code § 512(a)	2, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, at 86-88 (1994).....	3, 26
